COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF THE ADAIR)	
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT TO ISSUE)	
SECURITIES IN THE APPROXIMATE PRINCIPAL)	
AMOUNT OF \$5,405,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF)	CASE NO.
REFUNDING CERTAIN OUTSTANDING)	2020-00148
OBLIGATIONS OF THE DISTRICT PURSUANT TO)	
THE PROVISIONS OF KRS 278.300 AND 807 KAR)	
5:001)	

ORDER

This matter arises from an application filed on May 18, 2020, by Adair County Water District (Adair District) seeking Commission authority to refinance certain debt of up to \$5,405,000 via an Assistance Agreement with the Kentucky Rural Water Finance Corporation. On July 1, 2020, Adair District was served with Commission Staff's Second Request for Information (Staff's Second Request) to be answered within seven days. On the same day, Adair District filed a motion for an extension of time requesting until July 13, 2020, to respond to Staff's Second Request because a witness responsible for responding to the requests is out due to medical reasons and is expected to return on or about July 7, 2020.

Having reviewed the record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds good cause for granting Adair District's motion for an extension. However, pursuant to KRS 278.300(2), the Commission is required to rule on the application within 60 days unless it is necessary for good cause to continue the proceeding. The Commission will not be able to issue an Order in this matter within 60

days of the application if it grants Adair District's request for an extension. Thus, the Commission finds that good cause exists to extend the application period an additional 60 days to continue its investigation in this matter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Adair District's motion for an extension of time is hereby granted.
- Adair District shall have until July 13, 2020, to respond to Commission Staff's Second Request.
- 3. The Commission will extend the statutory application period an additional 60 days, up to and through September 15, 2020, to further investigate the application.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

JUL 06 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Kristen Millard Raymond James Financial Services 300 West Vine Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Lenny Stone General Manager Adair County Water District 109 Grant Lane P. O. Box 567 Columbia, KY 42728

*Adair County Water District 109 Grant Lane P. O. Box 567 Columbia, KY 42728

*Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202